
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 26 AUGUST 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 1.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 1 July 2021 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

 
 Matters for Decision  
 
5. Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Consultation Responses 

(Pages 3 - 256) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager  
  
6. Extension to Pavement Licence Provisions (Pages 257 - 274) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer. 
  
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Mel Guilding (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Mandy Bannon, Roger Dennison, Merv Evans, June Greenwell, Joan Jackson, Abi Mills 
and Jean Parr 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 18 August 2021.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 
Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - 

Consultation Responses 
  

26 August 2021  
 

Report of Licensing Manager  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an overview of consultation responses on the Draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

The report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the Committee members consider the consultation responses and make 
amendments to the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

(2) That the Licensing Manager bring a completed Policy, with final amendments 
before members for approval at the next meeting of the Licensing 
Committee.  
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members will recall that in July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published its 

“Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards”. Attached for reference at 
Appendix 1. These published standards are statutory standards to which local 
authorities must have regard. Lancaster City Council already met several requirements 
of the DfT standards, but other aspects of local licensing standards did require further 
development.  
 

1.2 The need to update and develop some of the Councils licensing standards was 
identified in the 2020 licensing workplan. In light of the updates required and the 
published DfT standards it was felt necessary to consolidate existing standards, 
policies and procedures into one document, suitable for applicants, officers, members 
and the wider public. 
 

1.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is Lancaster’s draft hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing policy. This is the first time that the Council has attempted to provide a single 
document containing all policies and procedures relevant to the hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing process.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
 
1.4 The draft policy contains 7 chapters,  

 

 Background 

 Introduction 

 Administrative and Operational arrangements  

 Driver standards  

 Vehicle standards 

 Operator standards  

 Enforcement and compliance  
 
1.5 Most of the chapters are broken down into sub sections. Throughout the draft policy 

there is reference to a wide range of appendices (Appendices A- Q). The appendices 
largely reflect individual specific sets of licensing standards for example, conviction 
and conduct policy, different categories of licensing conditions, vehicle specifications, 
lists of licensing offences etc, the policy has been drafted in such a way that if the 
standards need to change for example due to a change in legislation this can be easily 
accommodated by updating relevant appendices rather than reviewing the whole 
policy 
 

1.6 The content of the policy is a mixture of existing policies and procedures and new 
 requirements which are motivated by the need to ensure that the primary and 
 overriding objective of the Councils licensing policies is to protect the public.   
 
 
2.0 Report  
 
2.1 At a meeting of the Licensing Committee on Thursday 18th March 2021 members 

approved a 12-week public consultation on the draft policy. The consultation period 
ran from Monday 12th March 2021 with the last date for representations being Sunday 
27th June 2021. Throughout the 12-week period reminders were sent to consultees 
encouraging completion of the questionnaire in order for their views to be considered 
on the draft proposals. 

 
2.2 The consultation was undertaken with regard to Government guidance on how 

consultations should be carried out. In 2000 the Government published its Code of 
Practice on consultation, the latest version of this is version 3 published in 2008 by the 
Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform. More recently in 2018 
the Cabinet office published the Government Consultation principles, the Council had 
regard to both documents when undertaking the consultation on the draft policy. 

 
2.3 The list provides a comprehensive list of consultees. All of the consultees were 

contacted directly in writing advising them of the draft policy and inviting them to 
comment on the same via an online questionnaire. 

 

 Hackney carriage and private hire trade reps 

 Licence holders (Driver, Vehicle and Operator) 

 Agencies responsible for railway stations  

 Lancashire Police 

 Other local Authorities including Lancashire and neighbouring Cumbrian Authorities 

 Guide Dogs, Deaf Society and Dementia UK 

 Lancaster and Morecambe Pubwatch  

Page 4



 Business Improvement District Managers 

 Lancashire County Council school transport providers 

 Hospital and other key health providers  

 All Local Councillors  

 Educational bodies including universities and colleges 

 Relevant safeguarding leads (Internal and External) 

 Public via website and social media platforms 
 
2.4 Due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic no face-to-face consultation could be 

facilitated, instead the public was encouraged to review the draft policy and respond 
to the consultation via the Councils website and social media platforms, including 
Facebook and twitter.  

 
2.5 In addition, those with a specific interest in a section of the policy were signposted to 

relevant sections and encouraged to respond to proposals. For example, Private Hire 
Operators were contacted, highlighting the updated conditions proposed in the Policy 
document and asked for their views. 

 
          
3.0 Conclusion Responses 
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix 3 is the approved consultation Questionnaire. In order to 

evaluate responses received and direct respondents to the key issues, they were 
directed to the questionnaire online. It asked for their comments and, to enable those 
comments to be evaluated, asked for an explanation / reasoning for the views 
expressed.  

 
3.2  The consultation questionnaire asked questions and requested comments around 

proposals set out in the policy with regards to the following standards. 
 

 Content of policy overall  

 Driver/ vehicle and operator standards 

 Public and driver safety 

 CCTV (Direct DfT requirement) 

 Emission standards 

 Distinguishing between the two types of Vehicles, including signage 

 Passenger advice and info 

 Any other comments 
 
3.2 Through the consultation process a total of 12 responses were received, 9 via the 

online questionnaire and 3 written representations.  
 
3.3 Attached at Appendix 4 is a summary of the online questionnaire responses. 
 
3.4 Written representations were received from the following individuals, also highlighted 

are the key issues their response wished to address. 
 

Name of Respondent Representation 

Paul Cartmell (Senior Environmental 
Health Officer) 

Air Quality/Emission standards of fleet 

Peter Cookson (Private Hire 
Operator) 

Standards for private hire operators 

Page 5



William Riley (Former Private Hire 
Operator and driver) 

Various matters 

 
 Their representations in full are attached at Appendix 5. 
  
3.5 A number of key decisions in respect of the policy proposals require discussion and a 

decision taken by members of the Licensing Committee.  
 
3.6 Attached at Appendix 6 is a table detailing decisions to be taken to allow the 

Licensing Manager to make the necessary updates and complete the final policy 
document. In reaching their decision members should consider the DfT standards, 
relevant legislation and the responses received during the 12-week consultation 
period. 

 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 In producing the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy the aim is to 

provide a focal reference point for, officers, members, those working in the hackney 
carriage and private hire trades and members of the public.  

 
4.2 A 12-week consultation has been undertaken and responses considered as set out in 

the report. Consultees were encouraged and reminded to submit a response to 
proposals set out in the draft policy. This provided an opportunity for the licensed trade 
and/or interested parties to provide feedback and influence the content of the future 
licensing policy. 

 
4.2 Members are reminded that the content of the draft policy was motivated by the need 

to ensure that the primary and overriding objective of the Councils licensing policies in 
protecting the public, is promoted. When reaching decisions on matters to be included 
in the licensing policy, public safety should be at the forefront of all decision-making 
and of paramount importance. 

 
4.3 It is the intention of the Licensing Manager to provide an update to the Licensing 

Committee on progress regarding the implementation of standards outlined in the 
Department for Transports (DfT) “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards” 
alongside the final policy at the next Licensing Committee. 

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards are not legislation. However para 1.3 
of the Standards states- The Department (for Transport) expects these recommendations to 
be implemented unless there is compelling local reason not to  
 
The document makes it clear that the standards have been developed as a result of past 

Page 6



failings of licensing regimes and makes reference to both Jay and Casey reports and lists 
several local authorities where taxi licensing policy and practice had failed to offer the 
necessary protection to children.  
 
The duty is a “have regard” duty. This means that the Council must take the standards into 
account and must give clear reasons for departing from them    
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Proposa
[...]


be by a private facebook account. 

Rank locations: there have been several consultations and little notice and action taken. There was 

an opportunity when monies were spent to improve Lancaster and Morecambe centres. A J Inman 

was to coordinate, but did not. Meetings with the then Licensing staff/police resulted in the useless 

rank provision, which is not enforced by police or enforcement. Ms. Peck advised she would support 

our proposals to remove the rank from Market Street, Morecambe. She did not do it energetically, if 

at all. Others are time related, on the wrong side of the road, or were instated for very strange 

reasons. They need completely revising as the fees include the provision of ranks, some of which are 

not even maintained/used. 

The following I do NOT wish to be published: 

Taxi fares are liable for INCLUSIVE VAT. Invoices are sent out PLUS VAT. THe driver is zero rated 

unless his turnover is above the threshold. Those fares should not be plus VAT. 

All vehicles under eight seats are liable for VAT if the operator is above the threshold. All vehicles 

above eight seats (mainly buses) are zero rated. Leaving aside that some "airport " operators should 

pay VAT, and do not issue VAT receipts, you would have more wheelchair accessible vehicles if 

companies could own vehicles and not be liable for VAT. 

Council representative bodies could lobby the government to give taxis the same zero rating as bus 

tickets, and make purpose built WAVs zero rated. 16.7% of the price is a lot of money when the 

meter rate is the same as a 5 year old saloon. 

Page 251



Regards William Riley 

To be attached to my online submission 

cc C Hartley 

 

Page 252



Appendix 6 – Matters for Decision 

Matter for Decision Section of 
Policy 

Reason  Options Consultation Response 

Authorisation of Officers 
The DfT advocates the Council 
considering authorising 
neighbouring officers for 
enforcement matters and visa versa. 

3.2 To allow Officers from neighbouring Local 
Authorities to take action against 
drivers/operators etc who may be subject to 
enforcement action in their District. 
 
The proposal was to be considered as part of 
the ongoing local authority reorganisation 
considerations. 

To consider authorising 
neighbouring Local Authority 
Licensing Officers. 
 
There is no evidence to 
suggest there is a problem in 
the Lancaster District with 
drivers from other Local 
Authorities. 
 

None 
 
 

Hackney Carriage Allocation Policy 
 
HCV Policy on limiting/delimiting 
numbers 

5.2.1 
 
5.23.2 

Lancaster City Council currently cap the number 
of Hackney Carriage vehicle licences to 108 and 
undertake an unmet demand survey every 3 
years to ascertain any unmet demand. 

Members may wish to 
consider allowing a set 
number of HC licence 
applications for zero emission 
vehicles and/or are 
wheelchair accessible  

Questionnaire Comment 

 Concern raised over 
accessibility and 
availability of vehicles 
capable of carrying a 
wheelchair by a Cllr on 
behalf of residents 

Emission Standards – Proposed 
dates 

5.5 On 30th January 2019 the Council declared a 
climate emergency and made commitments to 
work towards activities being carbon zero by 
2030. 
 
Prolonged lead time as is a significant change to 
current vehicle specifications. 

To set the dates as set out as 
proposed in the policy or 
amend as appropriate 
1st January 2025 Euro 6 or 
zero emissions 
1st January 2030 Zero 
emission 

Paul Cartmell 
Supported proposals 
See Appendix 5 
 
Questionnaire Comment 

 Vehicles required way to 
expensive, put a lot of 
owners out of business. 

 Where are the vehicles 
to be charged 

 

CCTV 5.13 Paragraph 7.9 of DfT standards requires LAs to 
consult whether CCTV would have a positive or 
negative impact on the safety of PH/HC services 

Members can decide whether 
to mandate CCTV in licensed 
vehicle in light of the 

Little response from Licensed 
trade on proposals 
 

P
age 253



Ap
[...]
OMMITTEE  

 
 
  BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 

 
 

Extension to Pavement Licence Provisions    
 

26th August 2021 
 

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT    
 
To seek approval for the extension to existing administration and enforcement provisions 
contained within Part 1 of the Business and Planning Act 2020 in respect of Pavement 
Licences. 
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. Retain the existing fee of £100 that is set for the grant of a pavement licence for 
a further 12 months until 30th September 2022. 

2. That where a pavement licence is granted it shall normally be granted for a 
period up to and including 30 September 2022 or a lesser period (not less than 
3 months) as directed by the applicant or upon determination by the Local 
Authority       

3. That the policy and associated appendices (1-4) attached at Appendix A be 
extended for a further year to 30th September 2022. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
 
1.1 On 22 July 2020 The Business and Planning Act 2020 came into force. 

 
1.2 Part 1 of the Act deals with the consumption and sale of food and drink outdoors, and 

relates to two particular licensing issues   
 

 The introduction of Pavement licences    

 The modification of premises licences to authorise off sales of alcohol for a limited 
period      

 
1.3 Historically the Council has dealt with the Licensing of Street/ Pavement cafes 

utilising the provisions contained within the Highways Act 1980. In effect the licensing 

Page 257 Agenda Item 6



of such areas is the Council giving its approval for the applicant to use the part of the 
highway as indicated by the licensee in his/her application. The Highways Act 1980  
street café licences remain in place for 1 year, cost £158 and are subject to a set of 
standard licensing conditions. The licensing conditions are generally concerned with  
 

 Protecting public safety  

 Preventing public nuisance  

 Ensuring access for public utility providers when needed  

 Promoting the appearance of the area (quality/ type of furniture etc)  
 
   

  The Highways Act 1980 licence makes provision for licences to be revoked where 
problems are identified. The provisions of the Highways Act 1980 street café licences 
remain in statute and therefore any licences issued under these provisions remain 
valid.    

 
1.4 The Business and Planning Act 2020 (the “Act”) introduced a “Pavement Licence” for 

the licence holder to put removeable furniture on part of the highway adjacent to the 
premises to sell / serve food and/or drink and also allows people to consume food 
and or drink supplied from or in connection with the premises. In effect this allows the 
area to be used as an extended seating area to the premises or to be a stall from 
which food/ drink is sold/ served. The licence can be applied to any premises which 
sells food and/or drink for consumption on or off the premises and is not restricted to 
those premises where alcohol is sold. For example, it can be used by a café to set up 
an ice cream stall outside,) or it can be used to facilitate what we traditionally regard 
as a street café.  

 
1.5 The Business and Planning Act 2020 also introduced provisions for the automatic 

modification of premises licences (issued under licensing Act 2003) to authorise the 
“off-sale” of alcohol for a limited period. The period currently ends on 30 September 
2021. The Act does include measures to exclude certain premises that are currently 
specifically excluded from selling “off sales” and also makes it clear that those off 
sales are only permitted during the hours that the premises is licensed for on sales. 
There are also provisions within the Act regarding proposals to review licences in 
respect of off sales that have proved problematic. 

 
1.6  The above two provisions were introduced as a temporary measure up to and 

including 30 September 2021 only in order to facilitate the operation of business 
within the restrictions / guidance in place at the time regarding the COVID- 19 
pandemic. The pavement licence provision provides a fast-track application 
procedure detailing a 7 days consultation period and a subsequent maximum 7 day 
period in which those applications must be determined, failure to do so results in 
licences being granted by default. 

 
1.7 On 20th July 2021 amendments to the Business and Planning Act 2020 came into 

force. The purpose of the amendment is to extend the current provision for Pavement 
Licences from the existing statutory expiry date of 30th September 2021 for a further 
12 months until 30th September 2022. This is detailed in the following link: - 

 
 Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2021 

   
 
 
 

Page 258

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/866/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/866/made


2.0 Background information regarding Pavement Licences  
  
2.1 The Act details the following  

 Applications must be made in writing to the Local Authority  

 Applications must be accompanied by a fee of not more than £100 as the 
local authority may require  

 Applications must contain specific information; these are not detailed in this 
briefing paper but replicate the information currently required by the Council 
in respect of Highways Act licence applications 

  The local authority has to publish the application and publicise the 7-day 
consultation period  

 The applicant must place a notice at the premises advising of the application, 
the details of the notice requirements are not provided in this report but 
largely replicate the Licensing Act public notice requirements. The notice 
must stay in place until the end of the consultation period  

 The local authority must consult the highways authority and any other 
persons it considers appropriate regarding the application. 

 The local authority must take into account any representations made during 
the consultation period  

 The local authority has 7 days following the close of consultation to determine 
the application, failure to do so means that the licence is granted by default  

 The local authority can grant, or refuse the licence in respect of any or all of 
the purposes and or in respect of some or all of the highway area  

 The licence if granted, cannot be for a period of less than 3 months and can 
be up to and including 30 September 2021 (extended to 2022) 

 The licence will be subject to default mandatory conditions in respect of 
provisions of no smoking areas and access for mobility impaired and can be 
subject to reasonable conditions imposed by the local   authority 

  Pavement licences do not repeal the provisions of the Highways Act 
Licences, as such existing highways licences remain in place and valid    

 There are a number of provisions detailed in the Act in respect of 
enforcement powers, these include the facility to revoke the licence in 
respect of public health or safety concerns, anti-social behaviour, public 
nuisance or obstruction of the highway. 

 The Act details that a pavement licence constitutes deemed planning 
permission. 

 
  
3.0   Recommendations 
 
3.1 In order to further enhance the recovery of the local hospitality industry Members are 

requested to consider an amendment to the Council’s existing Pavement Licence 
policy to extend the period in which such licences and conditions associated with 
them are extended for a further 12 months until a end date of 30th September 2022. 
 

3.2 The policy outlining the Councils processes and procedures is to be updated to 
reflect the amendments in respect of applications for Pavement licences. Appendix 
A. 

 
 
 
   

 

 
 

Page 259



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The current fee for a Highways Act Street café licence is set at £158, this fee has  

Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING COMMITTEE  
1.00 P.M.  26TH AUGUST 2021 

 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Mel Guilding (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 
Mandy Bannon, Roger Dennison, June Greenwell and Joan Jackson 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Abi Mills and Jean Parr 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Jennifer Curtis Licensing Manager 
 Daniel Spencer Solicitor 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 Alec Reid Democratic Support Officer 

 
14 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 1st July 2021 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  
 

15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

With the agreement of the Committee the Chair brought forward item 6 -  Extension to 
Pavement Licence Provision. 

  
 
17 EXTENSION TO PAVEMENT LICENCE PROVISIONS  

 
The Licensing Manager presented a report which sought approval for the extension of 
existing administration and enforcement provisions contained within Part 1 of the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 in respect of Pavement Licences.  
 
The Committee was informed that on 22nd July 2020 the Business and Planning Act 2020 
(“the Act”) had come into force. Part 1 of the Act dealt with the consumption and sale of 
food and drink outdoors, and related to two particular licensing issues;  
 

1. The introduction of pavement licences. 

2. The modification of premises licences to authorise sales of alcohol for a limited 
period. 

  

It was reported that the two provisions had been introduced as a temporary measure up to 
and including the 30th September 2021 only, in order to facilitate the operation of business 
within the restrictions/guidance in place at the time regarding the COVID- 19 pandemic. 
 
The Committee was advised that on the 20th July 2021 amendments to the Act had come 
into force. The purpose of the amendment was to extend the current provision for 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 26TH AUGUST 2021 
 

pavement licences from the existing statutory expiry date of 30th September 2021 for a 
further 12 months until 30th September 2022 in order to further enhance the recovery of 
the local hospitality industry.  
 
A copy of the Council’s amended policy was appended for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Councillor Joan Jackson proposed, seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding; 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
There being no dissent to the recommendations, the Chair declared the proposals to be 
carried. 
 
Resolved unanimously; 
 
1) That the existing fee of £100 that is set for the grant of a pavement licence for a 

further 12 months until 30th September 2022 be retained.  

 

2) That where a pavement licence is granted it shall normally be granted for a period up 
to and including 30 September 2022 or a lesser period (not less than 3 months) as 
directed by the applicant or upon determination by the Local Authority. 

 

3) That the policy and associated appendices (1-4) attached at Appendix A be extended 
for a further year to 30th September 2022.  

 
18 DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY - 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report which provided an overview of the consultation 
responses on the Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
The Committee was advised that in July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) had 
published its “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards”. This was a statutory set 
of standards to which local authorities must have regard.  
 
It was reported that the need to update and develop some of the Council’s licensing 
standards had been identified in the 2020 licensing workplan. In light of the updates 
required and the published DfT standards it was felt necessary to consolidate existing 
standards, policies and procedures into one document, suitable for applicants, officers, 
members and the wider public. This was the first time the Council had attempted to 
provide a single document containing all hackney carriage and private hire licensing 
policy. A copy of the draft policy was appended for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Members were advised that the content of the policy was a mixture of existing policies and 
procedures and new requirements which were motivated by the need to ensure that the 
primary and overriding objective of the Council’s licensing policies was to protect the 
public.   
 
The Committee was advised that a 12-week consultation had been undertaken. All 
consultees had been contacted directly in writing advising them of the draft policy and 
inviting them to comment on the same via an online questionnaire. Due to the ongoing 
Covid-19 pandemic no face-to-face consultation was possible, instead the public was 
encouraged to review the draft policy and respond to the consultation via the Council’s 
website and social media platforms, including Facebook and twitter.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 26TH AUGUST 2021 
 

In addition, those with a specific interest in a section of the policy were signposted to 
relevant sections and encouraged to respond to proposals.  
 
The approved consultation questionnaire and the consultation responses were appended 
for consideration by the Committee. Through the consultation process a total of 12 
responses were received, 9 via the online questionnaire and 3 written representations.  
 
The Committee expressed disappointment in the low response rate. Members were 
advised that all consultees had been contacted via email about the consultation and 
potential policy changes. The questionnaire had been devised specifically to make it as 
easy as possible to respond to the consultation. In addition, the Taxi Working Group had 
invited members of the Trade to attend meetings to discuss the proposed policies.  
 
The Licensing Manager advised on the following matters which required decisions prior to 
the completed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, with final 
amendments being presented for approval at the next Licensing Committee.   
 
The Committee considered each section and resolved, as set out below; 
 
Section 3.2 Authorisation of Officers 
 
The Committee was advised that the Department for Transport advocated the Council 
considering authorising neighbouring officers for enforcement matters and visa vera. The 
proposal was to be considered as part of the ongoing local authority reorganisation 
considerations. 
 
There was no evidence to suggest there is a problem in Lancaster District with drivers 
from neighbouring authorities and the Committee agreed that this was unnecessary at this 
time. 
 
Resolved; 

1) To allow the Licensing Manager via the County wide Officer Group to monitor this 

issue for the time being. 

5.2.1/5.23.2 Hackney Carriage Allocation Policy/HCV Policy on Limiting/Delimiting 
numbers 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that Lancaster City Council currently capped the number 
of Hackney Carriage vehicle licences to 108 and undertook an unmet demand survey 
every 3 years to ascertain any unmet demand. Members were asked to consider allowing 
a set number of Hackney Carriage license applications for zero emissions and/or 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
Resolved; 
 
1) Allow applications for a further 2 zero emission/wheelchair accessible Hackney 

Carriage Vehicles with the option for any further applications to be considered by 

Licensing Committee.    

 
5.5 Emission Standards Proposed dates 
 
On 30th January 2019 the Council had declared a climate emergency and made a 
commitment to work towards activities being carbon zero by 2030. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 26TH AUGUST 2021 
 

 
Proposed in the policy were the following lead times; 
 

 From 1st January 2025 licensed vehicles must be Euro 6 compliant or zero 

emission. 

 From 1st January 2030 licensed vehicles must be zero emission. 

 

Resolved:  
 
1) To maintain the lead times as currently stated in the draft policy.  

 
5.13 CCTV Mandatory Standards 
 
The DfT standards required Local Authorities to consult on whether CCTV would have a 
positive or negative impact on the safety of Private Hire/Hackney Carriage services and to 
consider mandating the requirement that all licensed vehicles have CCTV (including 
specification) by a certain date. 
  
The Committee was advised that over the last 12 months, over 40% of the 
complaints/investigations could have benefitted from the presence of CCTV. However, 
Members were also advised a certain specification was required to make the CCTV 
systems fit for purpose, for example CCTV systems needed to work in poor light/ night 
conditions, cover all seated areas in the vehicle, create good quality imaging and store 
data for a sufficient level of time for its to be retrieved by the police or local authority.  
 
The Committee considered the benefits of CCTV along with the cost to the trade.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1) No requirement for mandatory CCTV in private hire/hackney carriage vehicles. 

Issue to be kept under review and an annual review of licences and complaints to 

be presented to Licensing Committee.  

 
5.15 Livery  
 
It was reported that no proposals had been offered as part of the draft policy regarding a 
colour policy for private hire/hackney carriage vehicles. Members considered a 
requirement for standard roof-signs for hackney carriages and were presented with a 
prototype designed/custom made for Lancaster City Council hackney carriage vehicles to 
create uniformity.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Roger Dennison;  
 
“That standardised roof-signage be made a requirement for all new/renewed hackney 
carriage licences” 
 
There being no dissent to the recommendations, the Chair declared the proposals to be 
carried. 
 
Resolved unanimously; 
 
1) That standardised roof-signage be made a requirement for all new/renewed 

hackney carriage licences. 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 26TH AUGUST 2021 
 

5.20 Hackney Carriage Fare Review  
 
The Committee was advised that an annual report on a Hackney Carriage Fare Review be 
brought to Licensing Committee. The current approved method is to apply RPI, and then a 
common-sense approach to rounding-up which would ensure drivers were not required to 
carry small change. 
 
Appendix O Hackney Carriage Stands 
 
The Committee was advised that the Licensing Manager had engaged with Lancashire 
County Council regarding their ongoing project to review traffic flow etc in Lancaster. The 
intention was to also instigate conversations to review provisions in Morecambe and 
surrounding areas. 
 
4.2.2/4.5 Driver Medicals 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the March 2021 Report stated that medical 
requirements for licensed drivers had been maintained in the draft policy as the DVLA 
group 2 medical standard. However, the draft policy was now completely aligned with the 
DVLA group 2 standard in terms of frequency of medicals as opposed to the medical 
standard to be achieved. In effect this meant younger drivers would need less frequent 
medicals. Public Safety was maintained by the requirement on all licensed drivers to notify 
the Council of changes in health, and the requirement to have additional medicals if 
considered necessary by the Council.  
 
Resolved; 
 
1) That the Policies medical requirements and frequency mirror those of the Group 2 

DVLA Standards.  

The Committee also discussed safeguarding of children, accessibility of taxi ranks and 
screens in taxi rank offices.  
 
The Committee was advised that an amended, final draft of the Policy would be presented 
to Members for approval at the next Licensing Committee. 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


